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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0259 BN



)

PAMELA L. CRAWFORD,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Pamela L. Crawford is subject to discipline for taking hydrocodone away from a patient for her own personal use and consumption.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on February 7, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that Crawford is subject to discipline.  Although we served Crawford with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint by certified mail on March 30, 2011, she failed to answer the complaint.  The Board served Crawford with a request for admissions on May 9, 2011, which Crawford responded to on May 18, 2011.  The Board filed a motion for summary disposition
 on July 28, 2011, relying upon Crawford’s answers to the Board’s request for admissions.  We gave Crawford until August 12, 2011, to respond to the Board’s motion, but she did not respond. 

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 
Admissible evidence is required to establish facts.  Such admissible evidence may include “a stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, discovery response of the adverse party, affidavit, or other evidence admissible under the law.”
  

Our rules require Crawford to file an answer to the Board’s complaint,
 and we may order, on our own motion, that the facts pled in a complaint are deemed admitted when a party fails to file an answer.
  Therefore, we deem the facts pled in the complaint to be admitted by Crawford because she failed to file an answer.  

Findings of Fact
1. The Board licensed Crawford as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  Her license was current and active at all relevant times.
2. Crawford received schooling and training to become an RN and was aware of the statutes, rules, and regulations of the Board.

3. Crawford was employed as an RN at White Ridge Health Center (“White Ridge”) in Lee’s Summit, Missouri, at all relevant times.
4. On April 21, 2010, while working a nursing shift at White Ridge, Crawford took a blister pack of thirty hydrocodone pills belonging to a patient at White Ridge.  Crawford took and placed both the pills and the paperwork for the pills in her purse.  The White Ridge director of nursing found the blister pack of hydrocodone pills during a search of Crawford’s purse.  
Crawford did not have a valid prescription for hydrocodone at that time and had taken the pills for her own personal use and consumption.  

5. Hydrocodone is a controlled substance.
  

6. During an interview with the Lee’s Summit Police Department on May 19, 2010, Crawford admitted taking the blister pack of thirty hydrocodone pills belonging to the patient at White Ridge.
7. White Ridge terminated Crawford’s employment.
8. On July 28, 2010, in the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Crawford was charged with the Class C felony of theft/stealing any controlled substance in violation of               § 570.030.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction over the complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving by a preponderance of the credible evidence that Crawford committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  “‘Preponderance of the evidence’ is defined as that degree of evidence that ‘is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.’”
  The Board meets this burden by substantial evidence of probative value or by inferences reasonably drawn from the evidence.


The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Crawford under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any 
person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person's ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096; 


*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Crawford admits that her conduct establishes cause for discipline under all of the above subdivisions.  Nevertheless, Missouri case law instructs us to “separately and independently” determine whether the facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the established facts based upon Crawford’s admissions authorize discipline under the law cited.
Subdivisions (1) and (14) – Unlawful Controlled 
Substance Possession and Drug Law Violation
The Board alleges that Crawford’s possession of the drugs was unlawful under 
§ 195.202.1, which states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Hydrocodone is a controlled substance for which Crawford did not have a valid prescription.  Crawford admitted she possessed hydrocodone when she took it from the patient at White Ridge.  Her conduct violated § 195.202.1. 

Crawford is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14) for unlawful possession of a controlled substance and violation of a drug law.
Subdivision (5) – Performance of Professional Functions or Duties

The Board alleges Crawford’s conduct constituted misconduct, dishonesty, misrepresentation, and fraud.  Misconduct is intentional wrongdoing
 and represents a “‘transgression, dereliction, unlawful or wrongful behavior, or impropriety that is willful in nature.’”
  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
   Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
 It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
    

While working as a RN at White Ridge, Crawford took a blister pack of thirty hydrocodone pills from one of White Ridge’s patients.  This was an intentional wrongful act demonstrating Crawford’s lack of integrity.  As such, the act constituted misconduct and dishonesty.  The Board did not establish the use of any misrepresentation or deceit by Crawford’s conduct; therefore, we do not find misrepresentation or fraud.

  
Crawford is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and dishonesty.
Subdivision (12) – Professional Trust or Confidence


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


While on duty as an RN, Crawford took medication from a patient at White Ridge for her own personal use and consumption.  This conduct breached her professional duty to the patient and to her employer and violated the professional trust and confidence they had placed in her.  

Crawford is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary

Crawford is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on September 8, 2011.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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